
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 421 By:  Gumm of the Senate 

 

    and 

 

  Carey, Case, Nance, 

Brannon, Covey, Hamilton, 

Lerblance, Miller (Ray), 

Mitchell, Morgan (Danny), 

Plunk, Rice, Roan, Turner 

and Wilson of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to state employees; amending 74 O.S. 

2001, Sections 840-2.17, as amended by Section 7, 

Chapter 347, O.S.L. 2002, 840-4.13, and 840-4.15 (74 

O.S. Supp. 2002, Section 840-2.17), which relate to 

the Oklahoma Personnel Act; making certain pay 

movement mechanisms permanent; requiring written 

justification when determining the exclusion of 

certain qualifications; requiring certain approval 

prior to re-posting notice of vacancy for a position; 

creating the State Employee Advocacy Rights Act; 

providing short title; providing definition of 

“employee organization”; requiring agencies to allow 

certain meetings and communications between employees 

and employee organizations; providing restrictions; 

requiring agencies to allow employee organizations to 

provide certain information in new employee packets; 

requiring the Administrator of the Office of 

Personnel Management to promulgate certain rules; 

providing for construction of the act; creating the 

Oklahoma Biennial Compensation Review Board; 

providing for membership; setting terms; providing 

for election of chair; specifying duties; setting 

first and subsequent meetings; specifying quorum and 

voting provisions; providing for reimbursement; 

providing for staffing; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 

Section 1370, which relates to health insurance; 

providing exception to coverage; ceasing flexible 

benefit dollars for certain participants who provide 

certain proof of coverage; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 

Section 1371, which relates to the basic plan; 

providing exception to coverage; providing for 

codification; and providing effective dates. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
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SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 840-2.17, as 

amended by Section 7, Chapter 347, O.S.L. 2002 (74 O.S. Supp. 2002, 

Section 840-2.17), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 840-2.17  A.  Unless otherwise provided by the Oklahoma 

Constitution, language in law which authorizes the setting or fixing 

of compensation, pay or salary of state officers and employees shall 

not be construed to authorize any agency, board, commission, 

department, institution, bureau, executive officer or other entity 

of the executive branch of state government to award, grant, give, 

authorize, or promise any officer or employee of the State of 

Oklahoma a raise, including but not limited to, a cost-of-living 

raise or any other type of raise that would be given to state 

employees on an across-the-board basis, except as herein provided.  

Such raises are prohibited unless authorized by the Legislature and 

by Merit System of Personnel Administration Rules promulgated by the 

Administrator.  This prohibition applies to all classified and 

unclassified officers and employees in the executive branch of state 

government, excluding institutions under the administrative 

authority of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, and 

all employees in the University Hospitals Authority Model Personnel 

System created pursuant to Section 3211 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes. 

 

B.  However, nothing in this section shall be construed to 

prohibit the following actions if the action is made in good faith 

and not for the purpose of circumventing subsection A of this 

section, and if the appointing authority certifies that the action 

can be implemented for the current fiscal year and the subsequent 

fiscal year without the need for additional funding to increase the 

personal services budget of the agency: 

 

1.  Salary advancements on promotion or direct reclassification 

to a job family level or class with a higher salary band; 

 

2.  Salary adjustments resulting from a pay band change for a 

job family level or class adopted by the Office of Personnel 

Management; 

 

3.  Increases in longevity payments pursuant to Section 840-2.18 

of this title; 

 

4.  Payment of overtime, special entrance rates, pay 

differentials; 

 

5.  Payment of wages, salaries, or rates of pay established and 

mandated by law; 

 

6.  Market adjustments for job family levels tied to market 

competitiveness; 

 

7.  Intra-agency lateral transfers, provided that the adjustment 

does not exceed five percent (5%) and the adjustment is based on the 

needs of the agency; 

 

8.  Skill-based adjustments; 
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9.  Equity-based adjustments; 

 

10.  Performance-based adjustments for employees who received at 

least a "meets standards" rating on their most current performance 

rating; 

 

11.  Career progression increases as an employee advances 

through job family levels; or 

 

12.  Salary adjustments not to exceed five percent (5%) for 

probationary classified employees achieving permanent status 

following the initial probationary period and permanent classified 

employees successfully completing trial periods after intra-agency 

lateral transfer or promotion to a different job family level or 

following career progression to a different job family level. 

 

However, skill-based salary adjustments, other than lump-sum 

payments, shall become permanent after twenty-four (24) months from 

the date such salary adjustment is implemented and may not later be 

removed from an employee’s base salary if a furlough or reduction-

in-force is implemented by the appointing authority granting such 

salary adjustment. 

 

C.  Provided, however, any reclassification for one of the 

purposes provided in subsection B of this section that would require 

additional funding by the Legislature shall not be implemented 

without approval of the Legislature. 

 

D.  The pay movement mechanisms described in paragraphs 6 

through 11 in subsection B of this section shall be implemented 

pursuant to rules promulgated by the Administrator of the Office of 

Personnel Management for the classified service. 

 

E.  Appointing authorities may implement the pay movement 

mechanisms in paragraphs 6 through 12 in subsection B of this 

section subject to the availability of funds within the agency’s 

budget for the current fiscal year and subsequent fiscal year 

without the need for additional funding to increase the personal 

services budget of the agency.  Failure by the appointing authority 

to follow the provisions of this subsection may cause the withdrawal 

of the use of the pay movement mechanisms provided in paragraphs 6, 

7, 9, 10, and 11 of subsection B of this section within the agency 

during the next appropriations cycle. 

 

F.  All agencies, boards, and commissions shall report to the 

Office of Personnel Management on an annual basis the pay movement 

mechanisms utilized in paragraphs 6 through 12 in subsection B of 

this section.  The report shall include the pay movement mechanisms 

type, frequency, amounts provided, affected classifications and job 

families, and other information as prescribed by the Administrator 

of the Office of Personnel Management.  Agencies shall report this 

information for the twelve-month period ending December 31 for 

classified and unclassified employees.  Agencies must also report 

projected pay movement mechanisms and costs anticipated for the 

balance of the fiscal year.  The Office of Personnel Management 

shall forward the report, which will include findings and 

recommendations, to the Governor, President Pro Tempore of the 
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Senate, and Speaker of the House of Representatives no later than 

February 1 of each year. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 840-4.13, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 840-4.13  A.  Based upon the results of competitive 

entrance examinations and registers, as provided by the Oklahoma 

Personnel Act, the Administrator of the Office of Personnel 

Management shall certify to the appointing authority the names of 

the ten persons receiving the highest grade or score in said 

examinations plus all eligible applicants whose grade or score is 

tied with the lowest ranking of those so eligible. 

 

B.  In addition to establishing statewide registers pursuant to 

subsection A of this section, the Administrator is hereby authorized 

to promulgate rules creating a local register to fill a vacancy in a 

local office of an agency by providing a certificate of available 

names of eligible persons who are residents of the county where the 

local office is located or said county and adjacent counties or a 

group of contiguous counties comprising a service area of an agency.  

Available eligible residents shall be certified ahead of other 

available eligible persons who reside outside the area of the local 

register.  In filling vacant positions, the appointing authority 

shall select any one of the persons whose names have been so 

certified and may give preference in all cases to persons who have 

resided in this state for at least one (1) year prior to the date of 

the examination.  Provided, however, that any appointing authority 

authorized to employ persons who are not citizens of the United 

States, pursuant to Section 255 of this title, may request the 

Office to certify only the names of persons who are citizens of the 

United States in carrying out the provisions of this section; and 

such appointing authority may select any person so certified to the 

Administrator to fill such vacant positions even though a noncitizen 

may have received a higher grade on the examination.  Provided, 

further, that any appointing authority may select special disabled 

veterans considered for employment pursuant to Sections 401 through 

404 of Title 72 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The Department of Public 

Safety, in filling vacancies for Highway Patrol Cadets, may 

disqualify any eligible whose name has been certified for Highway 

Patrol Cadet pursuant to subsection A of this section, if the 

Department of Public Safety considers the eligible in connection 

with the hiring of three other eligibles pursuant to subsection A of 

this section from that certificate.  The name of such disqualified 

eligible shall be omitted from further certification to, and 

consideration by, the Department of Public Safety for appointment as 

a Highway Patrol Cadet to the next immediate Highway Patrol Academy 

for which vacancies are being filled.  Such disqualification shall 

neither deprive any person of any preference pursuant to paragraph 3 

of subsection A of Section 840-4.14 of this title nor deprive any 

person from certification to, and consideration by, the Department 

of Public Safety for appointment as a Highway Patrol Cadet to a 

Highway Patrol Academy to be held after the next immediate Highway 

Patrol Academy.  The Department of Public Safety shall provide 

written notice of the disqualification to the Office of Personnel 

Management.  The Department of Corrections, in filling vacancies for 

Correctional Officer Cadets and Probation and Parole Officers, may 
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disqualify any eligible whose name has been certified for 

Correctional Officer Cadet or Probation and Parole Officer, pursuant 

to subsection A of this section, if the Department of Corrections 

considers the eligible in connection with the hiring of three other 

eligibles pursuant to subsection A of this section from that or any 

other certificate.  The name of such disqualified eligible shall be 

omitted from future certification to, and consideration by, the 

Department of Corrections for appointment as a Correctional Officer 

Cadet or Probation and Parole Officer for a period of six (6) 

months, at which time the eligible may request restoration to the 

register by the Office of Personnel Management.  Such 

disqualification shall not deprive any person of any preference 

pursuant to paragraph 3 of subsection A of Section 840-4.14 of this 

title.  The Department of Corrections shall provide written notice 

of the disqualification to the Office of Personnel Management. 

 

C.  Agencies may fill positions requiring professional practice 

licensure and hard-to-fill positions pursuant to authorization by 

the Administrator without regard to subsections A and B of this 

section.  The Administrator shall promulgate rules to authorize 

agencies to fill positions directly, pursuant to this subsection.  

Such rules shall include criteria for identifying professional 

practice licensure positions and hard-to-fill positions which shall 

not require establishment of an employment list of eligible persons 

or the application of veterans preference.  The Administrator shall 

monitor appointments made by agencies pursuant to this subsection 

and shall establish recordkeeping and reporting procedures and the 

conditions under which the Administrator may withdraw authorization 

for agencies to directly hire persons into hard-to-fill positions.  

Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to waive any 

requirement for any job or position established by statute or the 

Administrator. 

 

D.  Every person, except as provided in subsection E of this 

section, upon initial appointment under the classified service, 

shall be appointed for a probationary period of one (1) year, except 

that the appointing authority may waive in writing the remainder of 

the probationary period at any time after a probationary employee 

has served six (6) months; provided, however, that the employee and 

the Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management shall be 

notified in writing as to such action and the reason therefor.  The 

probationary appointment of any person may be terminated at any time 

during the probationary period without the right of appeal.  At the 

close of the probationary period, as herein provided, said person 

shall acquire a permanent status under the conditions prescribed in 

the Oklahoma Personnel Act. 

 

E.  Every person initially appointed under the classified 

service as an agent of the Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement 

Commission shall be appointed for a probationary period of one (1) 

year. 

 

F.  In working with appointing authorities in determining 

minimum qualifications for a position, the Administrator of the 

Office of Personnel Management shall require an appointing authority 

to justify in writing any reasons for excluding from consideration 
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relevant public or private sector experience applicable to the 

position. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 840-4.15, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 840-4.15  A.  The appointing authority shall post 

announcements of a vacancy or vacancies in accordance with a 

promotional plan filed by the agency with the Office of Personnel 

Management.  In order to give qualified employees an opportunity to 

apply for and be considered for possible promotions, the vacancy 

notices shall be posted conspicuously in transparent, secured 

enclosures situated in prominent locations throughout the agency, at 

least five (5) working days prior to the closing date for the 

receipt of applications by the appointing authority.  Promotional 

posting shall be required for initial entry into a job family at any 

level.  Promotional posting shall also be required for entry into 

any supervisory position or level.  Each agency's promotional 

posting plan shall describe where promotional notices will be posted 

and require that all vacancy or promotional notices be posted 

conspicuously in transparent, secured enclosures.  Notices must be 

posted throughout the agency.  However, an agency's plan may limit 

the posting of notices for a vacancy in a work unit, local office or 

administrative area to within that location, if the vacancy is to be 

filled by an employee from the same location.  The posting shall 

include: 

 

1.  A copy of the job family descriptor; 

 

2.  Identification of the job family level of the vacancy or 

vacancies; 

 

3.  The pay band and range; 

 

4.  The anticipated number of vacancies; 

 

5.  The specific location of work; 

 

6.  The time limits and procedure for filing an application with 

the appointing authority; and 

 

7.  Any additional factors which the appointing authority will 

consider in filling the vacancy. 

 

B.  The appointing authority may elect to post general 

promotional opportunities in accordance with the provisions of this 

section in cases where there are usually continuous multiple vacant 

positions within a given job family; provided the appointing 

authority maintains a promotional applicant list for each job family 

which is posted on the basis of general promotional opportunities.  

In such cases, the posting must include the length of time and 

conditions under which the promotional application of the candidate 

will remain available for active consideration by the appointing 

authority. 

 

C.  If an employee still feels that the employee has not been 

treated fairly with regard to a promotional action pursuant to this 
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section after such complaint has been reviewed in a formal grievance 

procedure conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 

840-6.2 of this title, the employee may seek a remedy through the 

procedures established in the Oklahoma Personnel Act.  If a 

violation of Section 840-2.9 of this title has been committed, the 

Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission may declare a position open. 

 

D.  Prior to re-posting a notice of vacancy for a position that 

was not filled after the first notice was posted, the appointing 

authority must receive approval from the Administrator of the Office 

of Personnel Management prior to making any qualification changes to 

the position to be filled. 

 

SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 843 of Title 74, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

Sections 5 and 6 of this act shall be known and may be cited as 

the “State Employee Advocacy Rights Act”. 

 

SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 844 of Title 74, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

As used in the State Employee Advocacy Rights Act, “employee 

organization” means any organization which has payroll deduction 

privileges as defined in paragraph 5 of subsection B of Section 7.10 

of Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 845 of Title 74, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  State agencies shall allow employee organizations the 

following privileges: 

 

1.  Holding meetings on state property in a location that does 

not disrupt the operations of agency business.  Employees may attend 

such meetings as long as meetings are conducted before or after 

working hours, or during employee lunch periods; 

 

2.  Permitting communications between state employees and 

employee organization representatives via e-mail, provided such e-

mails are not disruptive of workplace productivity; and 

 

3.  Allowing employee organizations to provide information to 

state agencies to be included in new employee packets. 

 

B.  The Administrator of the Office of Personnel Management 

shall promulgate rules governing the annual distribution of employee 

organization materials by state agencies. 

 

C.  Nothing in the State Employee Advocacy Rights Act shall be 

construed to conflict with the rules of the Ethics Commission 

regarding the use of public facilities for political purposes. 
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SECTION 7.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 841.30 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  There is hereby created the Oklahoma Biennial Compensation 

Review Board. 

 

B.  The Oklahoma Biennial Compensation Review Board shall be 

composed of the following seven (7) members: 

 

1.  Two members of the Oklahoma Senate appointed by the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate; 

 

2.  Two members of the Oklahoma House of Representatives 

appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; 

 

3.  Two members appointed by the Governor, one to be from a 

state agency with five hundred (500) or more employees and the other 

to be from a state agency with fewer than five hundred (500) 

employees; and 

 

4.  The chief executive officer of the largest organization in 

the state that represents state employees, or a designee. 

 

C.  After the initial appointments, the members shall serve 

four-year terms, and the appointing authorities may fill any 

vacancies as they occur.  The term of the members appointed by the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate shall expire July 1, 2004.  The 

term of the members appointed by the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives shall expire July 1, 2005.  The term of the members 

appointed by the Governor shall expire July 1, 2006.  The term of 

the members appointed by the largest organization in the state that 

represents state employees shall expire July 1, 2007. 

 

D.  The Board shall elect one of its members as chair. 

 

E.  The Board shall review the study of the Office of Personnel 

Management, as required by paragraph 20 of Section 840-1.6A of Title 

74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and make compensation adjustment 

recommendations to the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, Speaker 

of the House of Representatives, and Governor concerning state 

employee compensation on or before January 1 of the year following 

each September biennial meeting.  These recommendations shall 

include adoption of midpoints based upon the study for all job 

family descriptors to bring such midpoints within ninety-five 

percent (95%) of the market.  The Board shall also recommend 

targeted salary increases for job family descriptors that are at 

least fifteen percent (15%) below the market based upon the study. 

 

F.  The first biennial meeting of the Board shall be in 

September 2003, and subsequent meetings shall be every two (2) years 

thereafter.  Any additional meetings after each September biennial 

meeting shall be at the call of the chair. 

 

G.  A majority of the members of the Board shall constitute a 

quorum for the transaction of business.  Each Board member shall be 
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entitled to one vote on the Board.  Any official action of the Board 

must have a majority of the votes of the members present. 

 

H.  Each member of the Board shall serve without compensation 

except that each legislative member of the Board shall receive 

reimbursement for travel expenses in accordance with Section 456 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes and each nonlegislative member of 

the Board shall receive reimbursement for travel expenses in 

accordance with the State Travel Reimbursement Act by the Office of 

Personnel Management. 

 

I.  Staffing for the Board shall be composed of the Office of 

Personnel Management, Oklahoma Senate staff, and Oklahoma House of 

Representatives staff as needed. 

 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 1370, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1370.  A.  Subject to the requirement that a participant 

must elect at least the default benefits, or the basic plan, or is a 

person who has retired from a branch of the United States military 

and has been provided with health care through a federal plan and 

provides proof of this coverage and opts to not choose any benefits, 

flexible benefit dollars may be used to purchase any of the benefits 

offered by the Oklahoma State Employees Benefits Council under the 

flexible benefits plan.  A participant who has provided proof of 

other coverage as described in this subsection shall not receive 

flexible benefit dollars if the person elects not to purchase any 

benefits.  A participant's flexible benefit dollars for a plan year 

shall consist of the sum of (1) flexible benefit allowance credited 

to a participant by the participating employer, and (2) pay 

conversion dollars elected by a participant. 

 

B.  Each participant shall be credited annually with a specified 

amount as a flexible benefit allowance which shall be available for 

the purchase of benefits.  The amount of the flexible benefit 

allowance credited to each participant shall be communicated to him 

or her prior to the enrollment period for each plan year. 

 

C.  For the plan year ending December 31, 2001, and each plan 

year thereafter, the amount of a participant's benefit allowance, 

which shall be the total amount the employer contributes for the 

payment of insurance premiums or other benefits, shall be: 

 

1.  The greater of Two Hundred Sixty-two Dollars and nineteen 

cents ($262.19) per month or an amount equal to the sum of the 

average monthly premiums of all high option health insurance plans, 

the average monthly premiums of the dental plans, the monthly 

premium of the disability plan, and the monthly premium of the basic 

life insurance plan offered to state employees or the amount 

determined by the Council based on a formula for determining a 

participant's benefit credits consistent with the requirements of 26 

U.S.C., Section 125(g)(2) and regulations thereunder; or 

 

2.  The greater of Two Hundred Twenty-four Dollars and sixty-

nine cents ($224.69) per month or an amount equal to the sum of the 

average monthly premiums of all high option health insurance plans, 
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the average monthly premiums of the dental plans, the monthly 

premium of the disability plan, and the monthly premium of the basic 

life insurance plan offered to state employees plus one of the 

additional amounts as follows for participants who elect to include 

one or more dependents: 

 

a. for a spouse, seventy-five percent (75%) of the 

average price of all high option benefit plans 

available for coverage of a spouse, 

 

b. for one child, seventy-five percent (75%) of the 

average price of all high option benefit plans 

available for coverage of one child, 

 

c. for two or more children, seventy-five percent (75%) 

of the average price of all high option benefit plans 

available for coverage of two or more children, 

 

d. for a spouse and one child, seventy-five percent (75%) 

of the average price of all high option benefit plans 

available for coverage of a spouse and one child, or 

 

e. for a spouse and two or more children, seventy-five 

percent (75%) of the average price of all high option 

benefit plans available for coverage of a spouse and 

two or more children. 

 

D.  This section shall not prohibit payments for supplemental 

health insurance coverage made pursuant to Section 1314.4 of this 

title or payments for the cost of providing health insurance 

coverage for dependents of employees of the Grand River Dam 

Authority. 

 

E.  If a participant desires to buy benefits whose sum total of 

benefit prices is in excess of his or her flexible benefit 

allowance, the participant may elect to use pay conversion dollars 

to purchase such excess benefits.  Pay conversion dollars may be 

elected through a salary reduction agreement made pursuant to the 

election procedures of Section 1371 of this title.  The elected 

amount shall be deducted from the participant's compensation in 

equal amounts each pay period over the plan year.  On termination of 

employment during a plan year, a participant shall have no 

obligation to pay the participating employer any pay conversion 

dollars allocated to the portion of the plan year after the 

participant's termination of employment. 

 

F.  If a participant elects benefits whose sum total of benefit 

prices is less than his or her flexible benefit allowance, he or she 

shall receive any excess flexible benefit allowance as taxable 

compensation.  Such taxable compensation will be paid in 

substantially equal amounts each pay period over the plan year.  On 

termination during a plan year, a participant shall have no right to 

receive any such taxable cash compensation allocated to the portion 

of the plan year after the participant's termination.  Nothing 

herein shall affect a participant's obligation to elect the minimum 

benefits or to accept the default benefits of the plan with 

corresponding reduction in the sum of his or her flexible benefit 
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allowance equal to the sum total benefit price of such minimum 

benefits or default benefits. 

 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 1371, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1371.  A.  All participants must purchase at least the 

basic plan unless the participant is a person who has retired from a 

branch of the United States military and has been provided with 

health coverage through a federal plan and that participant provides 

proof of that coverage.  On or before January 1 of the plan year 

beginning July 1, 2001, and July 1 of any plan year beginning after 

January 1, 2002, the Oklahoma State Employees Benefits Council shall 

design the basic plan for the next plan year to insure that the 

basic plan provides adequate coverage to all participants.  All 

benefit plans, whether offered by the State and Education Employees 

Group Insurance Board, a health maintenance organization or other 

vendors shall meet the minimum requirements set by the Council for 

the basic plan. 

 

B.  The Board shall offer health, disability, life and dental 

coverage to all participants and their dependents.  For health, 

dental, disability and life coverage, the Board shall offer plans at 

the basic benefit level established by the Council, and in addition, 

may offer benefit plans that provide an enhanced level of benefits.    

The Board shall be responsible for determining the plan design and 

the benefit price for the plans that they offer.  In setting health 

insurance premiums for active employees and for retirees under 

sixty-five (65) years of age, the Board shall set the monthly 

premium for active employees at a maximum of Ninety Dollars ($90.00) 

less than the monthly premium for retirees under sixty-five (65) 

years of age. 

 

Nothing in this subsection shall be construed as prohibiting the 

Board from offering additional medical plans, provided that any 

medical plan offered to participants shall meet or exceed the 

benefits provided in the medical portion of the basic plan. 

 

C.  In lieu of electing any of the preceding medical benefit 

plans, a participant may elect medical coverage by any health 

maintenance organization made available to participants by the 

Council.  The benefit price of any health maintenance organization 

shall be determined on a competitive bid basis.  Contracts for said 

plans shall not be subject to the provisions of the Oklahoma Central 

Purchasing Act, Section 85.1 et seq. of this title.  The Council 

shall promulgate rules establishing appropriate competitive bidding 

criteria and procedures for contracts awarded for flexible benefits 

plans.  All plans offered by health maintenance organizations 

meeting the bid requirements as determined by the Council shall be 

accepted.  The Council shall have the authority to reject the bid or 

restrict enrollment in any health maintenance organization for which 

the Council determines the benefit price to be excessive.  The 

Council shall have the authority to reject any plan that does not 

meet the bid requirements.  All bidders shall submit along with 

their bid a notarized, sworn statement as provided by Section 85.22 

of this title.  In setting health insurance premiums for active 

employees and for retirees under sixty-five (65) years of age, HMOs, 
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self-insured organizations and prepaid plans shall set the monthly 

premium for active employees at a maximum of Ninety Dollars ($90.00) 

less than the monthly premium for retirees under sixty-five (65) 

years of age. 

 

D.  Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting 

the Council from offering additional qualified benefit plans or 

currently taxable benefit plans. 

 

E.  Each employee of a participating employer who meets the 

eligibility requirements for participation in the flexible benefits 

plan shall make an annual election of benefits under the plan during 

an enrollment period to be held prior to the beginning of each plan 

year.  The enrollment period dates will be determined annually and 

will be announced by the Council, providing the enrollment period 

shall end no later than thirty (30) days before the beginning of the 

plan year. 

 

Each such employee shall make an irrevocable advance election 

for the plan year or the remainder thereof pursuant to such 

procedures as the Council shall prescribe.  Any such employee who 

fails to make a proper election under the plan shall, nevertheless, 

be a participant in the plan and shall be deemed to have purchased 

the default benefits described in this section. 

 

F.  The Council shall prescribe the forms that participants will 

be required to use in making their elections, and may prescribe 

deadlines and other procedures for filing the elections. 

 

G.  Any participant who, in the first year for which he or she 

is eligible to participate in the plan, fails to make a proper 

election under the plan in conformance with the procedures set forth 

in this section or as prescribed by the Council shall be deemed 

automatically to have purchased the default benefits.  The default 

benefits shall be the same as the basic plan benefits.  Any 

participant who, after having participated in the plan during the 

previous plan year, fails to make a proper election under the plan 

in conformance with the procedures set forth in this section or 

prescribed by the Council, shall be deemed automatically to have 

purchased the same benefits which the participant purchased in the 

immediately preceding plan year, except that the participant shall 

not be deemed to have elected coverage under the health care 

reimbursement account plan or the dependent care reimbursement 

account plan. 

 

H.  Benefit plan contracts with the Board, health maintenance 

organizations, and other third party insurance vendors shall provide 

for a risk adjustment factor for adverse selection that may occur, 

as determined by the Council, based on generally accepted actuarial 

principles. 

 

SECTION 10.  Sections 1 through 6 of this act shall become 

effective November 1, 2003. 

 

SECTION 11.  Sections 7, 8 and 9 of this act shall become 

effective July 1, 2003. 
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Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

 

 


